Plaintiff “announced a run to represent New York State's 21st Congressional District on or around March 13, 2024.” Id. at

3, ¶12. “Plaintiff began circulating an independent nominating petition on April 16, 2024.” 9 , 10  Id. at 3, ¶13. “The deadline to

file three thousand five hundred (3,500) signatures for an independent nominating petition was May 28, 2024.” 11  Id. at 4, ¶14.
“Plaintiff filed approximately three thousand eight hundred twenty eight (3,828) signatures on May 28, 2024.” Id. at 4, ¶15. Two
individuals, including Margaret Bartley, the chair of the Essex County Democratic Committee, “filed general objections and
specifications challenging the petition on various grounds.” Compl. II at 56-59. After conducting a prima facie examination of
the petition, the New York State Board of Elections “invalidated [p]laintiff's independent nominating petition on or around June
13, 2024, claiming [p]laintiff only submitted three thousand four hundred ninety three (3,493) signatures, leaving [p]laintiff
seven (7) signatures short of the unconstitutional requirement.” Compl. I at 4, ¶16; see Compl. II at 2, ¶10, 59.

9 Plaintiff claims that “[t]hose running for a political party [were] able to circulate petitions from February 27, 2024 until